

No. 05-593

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAT OSBORN, PETITIONER

v.

BARRY HALEY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT BARRY HALEY

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

MARK W. PENNAK
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals had jurisdiction to review the district court’s order	12
A. The district court’s substitution ruling and its remand order are reviewable under the collateral order doctrine or by way of mandamus	13
B. 28 U.S.C. 1447(d) did not bar the court of appeals from reviewing the district court’s decree	16
1. Section 1447(d) is not implicated because the district court’s remand order was not among those authorized by Section 1447(c)	16
2. The district court’s ruling overturning the Attorney General’s certification and ordering Haley resubstituted as the defendant is appealable in its own right	25
II. Under the Westfall Act, the Attorney General need not accept the truth of the plaintiff’s allegations in making a scope-of-employment certification	28
A. A federal employee is entitled to a federal forum to determine his claim of official immunity, including to resolve any disputed facts	29

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued: Page

- B. The Attorney General is no more constrained to accept the plaintiff’s version of the facts in making a scope-of-employment certification under the Westfall Act than the federal officer and the federal district court are under Section 1442 32
- C. Petitioner’s construction of Section 2679(d)(1) would allow plaintiffs to deny federal employees the benefits of the Westfall Act through artful pleading 39
- III. Because Congress specified that the Attorney General’s certification is conclusive for purposes of removal, the district court was without authority to remand the case to state court 41
 - A. The language of the Westfall Act gives the Attorney General’s certification “conclusive” effect for purposes of removal jurisdiction 41
 - B. Giving conclusive effect to the Attorney General’s certification is not contrary to Article III 45
- Conclusion 50
- Statutory Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Aliota v. Graham*, 984 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 817 (1993) 13, 15, 21, 42
- Amoco Petroleum Additives Co., In re*, 964 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1992) 18
- Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 35

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	2
<i>Borneman v. United States</i> , 213 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1070 (2001)	13, 15
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988)	17, 18, 21
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 1996) . .	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	13
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	14
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	44
<i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. KN Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991)	18
<i>Flohr v. Mackovjak</i> , 84 F.3d 386 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	18
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heuton v. Anderson</i> , 75 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 1996)	33, 38
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	30, 31, 34, 46
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	15
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	15
<i>Kimbrow v. Veltren</i> , 30 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995)	7, 13, 33, 40
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2145 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Letherer v. Alger Group, L.L.C.</i> , 328 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2003)	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wenzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976)	21
<i>Linton v. Airbus Industrie.</i> , 30 F.3d 592 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1044 (1994)	18
<i>Lyons v. Brown</i> , 158 F.3d 605 (1st Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Mathis v. Henderson</i> , 243 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 247 (1868)	31, 46, 48
<i>Melo v. Hafer</i> , 13 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 33, 40
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	45
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) . . .	30, 31, 46, 47, 48
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	13, 23
<i>Morgan v. Willingham</i> , 383 F.2d 139 (10th Cir. 1967), vacated, 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	29, 32
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	14
<i>Nasuti v. Scannell</i> , 906 F.2d 802 (1st Cir. 1990) . .	15, 36, 37
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	13
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	45
<i>Patterson v. Blair</i> , 172 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005)	38
<i>Pelletier v. Federal Home Loan Bank</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Poore v. American-Amicable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	14, 17
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . .	47
<i>Rodriguez v. Sarabyn</i> , 129 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)	49
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1984)	44

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shell Oil Co., In re</i> , 966 F.2d 1130 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	18
<i>Taboas v. Mlynczak</i> , 149 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	15, 17, 19, 21
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	17, 21
<i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless</i> , 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Transit Cas. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 119 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1075 (1998)	18
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1996) .	43, 49
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	2
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	44
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	42
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	13, 23
<i>Van Meter v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	42, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Waco v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1943)	25, 26
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988)	2, 13, 28
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 126 S. Ct. 952 (2006)	13
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955)	5

VIII

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 995 F.2d 1122 (1st Cir. 1993)	7, 33, 39, 40
<i>Woodruff v. Covington</i> , 389 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2004) . .	13
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 373, 24 Stat. 553	19
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	2
28 U.S.C. 2671 note:	
§ 2(a), 102 Stat. 4563	13
§ 2(a)(5), 102 Stat. 4563	23, 24
28 U.S.C. 2674	24
28 U.S.C. 2679	31, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	3, 24, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)	33
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(1)	3, 33, 34, 35, 39, 41, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(3)	33, 34, 43, 44, 47, 4a
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	1
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	1, 24
28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 2680	24
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330	46, 47

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. 100-702, § 1016(c)(1), 102 Stat. 4670	19
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	21
12 U.S.C. 1441a(l)(3)(C)	20
15 U.S.C. 77p(b)	21, 22
15 U.S.C. 77p(c)	21
28 U.S.C. 1291	12, 15, 27
28 U.S.C. 1442	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)	23, 28, 32, 33, 35, 37, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1442(a)(1)	2, 29, 30, 32, 34
28 U.S.C. 1447	18, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1447(e) (1982)	19
28 U.S.C. 1447(e)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1606	46
42 U.S.C. 1983	15
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 352, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 700, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	2, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 889, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1988) . . .	19
